In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 92A, 1044 and

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary

&

Companies House

rrcitemmsoheny— winding up
>
4
2 A7GCKA
i 11/10/2018 #150
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

[olefofof2]sfa]s

Company number

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full |Acorn Care & Nursing Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) Steven Philip

Surname Ross

Liquidator's address

Building name/number ’ 1 St James' Gate

Street I
|

Post town [Newcastle upon Tyne

County/Region [

pase[W[€] ] [+]A[0]

Country

u Liquidator's name o

Fullirenanel9 [ Al Davi O e st

Surname Kelly another liquidator.

Liquidator's address ®

Biding ramelnumber |1 St James' Gate  Dse ths section to el s abur

Street { another liquidator.
|

Post town | Newcastle upon Tyne

County/Region |

e~ [W[E[1] [4[al0]

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

s

From date

To date

Period of progress report
15 [ol® [2[o[1]7
i1 R I O E Y G

7

Progress report

¥ The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

‘ /)
X &fﬂ

Signature date

o [ife [efolife

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Steven Philip Ross

@ Where to send

Company name

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Address.

1 St James’ Gate

|
|
= [w[el+[ [afafo]

Country

Newcastle upon Tyne

DX

Teleghone

0191 255 7000

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the reguired documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may retum this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
retum it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




In the matter of

Acorn Care & Nursing Limited In Liquidation
{‘the Company’)

Joint Liquidators’ progress report

10 October 2018

Steven Philip Ross and Allan David Kelly

Joint Liquidators

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

1 St James’ Gate

Newcastle upon Tyne NE1 4AD

Tel: 0191 255 7000

Email: restructuring.newcastle@rsmuk.com

CVL0980-2015v040718



Progress of the liquidation

Details of what remains to be done and matters preventing closure
Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects

Receipts and payments summary

Joint Liquidators’ remuneration, expenses and disbursements

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

Appendices

Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

Statutory information

Dividend Prospects

Summary of receipts and payments

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Newcastle current charge out and disbursement rates
Statement of expenses incurred in the period from

Joint Liquidators' time cost analysis for the period from 15 August 2017 to 14 August 2018

I Gmm©oomp»

Joint Liquidators’ fee scope and assumptions

Proof of debt form

This report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation to provide creditors, members and the registrar of
companies with information relating to the progress of the liquidation in the peried from 15 August 2017 to 14 August 2018.
This report should be read in conjunction with any previous reports that have been issued, copies of which are available on
request.

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the requirements of the relevant legisiation. It has not been prepared for
use in respect of any other purpose, or to inform any investment decision in relation to any debt or financial interest in the
company. Any estimated outcomes for creditors are illustrative and may be subject to significant change.

Neither the Liquidators nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP accept any liability whatsoever arising as a result of any
decision or action taken or refrained from as a resutt of information contained in this report.



1.2

2.2

Progress of the liquidation
Realisation of assets / Sale of business

The Joint Liquidators are obliged to realise and get in the Company’s property and maximise
realisations. In some cases this does not result in sufficient realisations to enable a financial return to
creditors, after taking into account the costs and expenses of realisation and dealing with the legislative
requirements of administering the case. Details of the realisations made are set out below, with
information relating to dividends, if any, contained within Appendix B.

111 Debtors

The Company’s books and records estimated outstanding book debts in the region of £30,000.00.
These had been discounted to realise £16,000.00 after accounting for contras and cost of collections
etc. Realisations total £2,149.48 however, due to insufficient records to substantiate the outstanding
balances no further realisations will be forthcoming.

1.1.2 Directors Loan Account

The Company’s books and records detailed an overdrawn directors’ loan account in the region of
£300,000.00. The account requires a full reconciliation, and the amount due is likely to be significantly
less than the estimation. The director has been requested to commence monthly instalments of
£1,000.00 to reimburse the loan.

1.1.3 Business assets, equipment, goodwill contracts and intellectual property

The business assets were sold on 25 July 2016 to AMNA Care Domiciliary Limited for £6,125.00. The
sales consideration was received via monthly instalments, further realisations of £4,125.00 have been
forthcoming during the current reporting period, and the sales proceeds have now been received in full.

Administration and planning

Certain aspects of the work that the Joint Liquidators undertake are derived from the underlying legal
and regulatory framework for cases of this nature. This work, which does not usually result in any direct
firancial return to creditors, is a necessary aspect of ensuring that the Joint Liquidators are complying
with both their legislative and best practice responsibilities and ensuring that the case is managed
efficiently and effectively. It inciudes matters such as:

Pericdic case reviews, ongoing case planning and strategy

Maintaining and updating computerised case management records

Dealing with routine correspondence not attributable to other categories of work
Ongoing consideration of ethical and anti-money laundering regulations

General taxation matters

Preparation of receipts and payments accounts, maintenance of cashiering records
Preparing, reviewing and issuing report to creditors and other parties

Filing of final documentation at Companies House, Court and other relevant parties
General administrative matters in relation to progressing the case

Details of what remains to be done and matters preventing closure

Assets remaining to be realised

The only asset to be realised is the repayment of the director's loan account.

Other outstanding matters

There are no other outstanding matters, following realisation of the above asset this case will be passed
for closure.

Creditors’' claims and dividend prospects

Dividend prospects and projected returns to creditors, where known, are attached, including any amount.
under the prescribed part, if any.

RSM UK 1 10 October 2018

ADK/SPR/KA/LAH/1083963/7/CVL0O980-2015v070918



41

5.2

The Joint Liquidators are obliged to deal with a number of matters in relation te creditors to comply with
both the legislative and hest practice requirements and to ensure creditors are kept informed. Creditors
will only derive an indirect financial return from this work on cases where a dividend has been paid.
These matters include:

Preparation and issue of progress reports and associated documentation;

Maintenance of schedules of preferential and unsecured creditors’ claims;

Dealing with correspondence and telephone calls;

Where necessary, consideration of creditors’ claims; acceptance or rejection of claims and
complying with legislative obligations in relation to adjudication of creditors’ claims generally for
voting and, if applicable, dividend purposes.

Receipts and payments summary

We attach a summary of our receipts and payments for the period from15 August 2017 to 14 August
2018, along with cumulative figures where applicable.

VAT basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT as the company was not VAT registered, and
consequently VAT is not recoverable from HM Revenue and Customs. The irrecoverable VAT is shown
in the receipts and payments account as a ‘cost of realisation’.

Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses
Authority for remuneration, disbursements and expenses

The Joint Liquidators’ remuneration was approved on 05 October 2017 by the general body of creditors
on the following basis.

For a fixed amount of £40,000.00 {plus VAT) in accordance with the fee scope and assumptions dated
20 September 2017.

The Joint Liquidators cannot draw more than this amount without obtaining the further approval of the
general body of creditors.

Resolutions approved:

e That in accordance with the fee scope and assumptions provided to creditors on 20 September
2017 the Liquidators shall be authorised to draw remuneration at the fixed amount of
£40,000.00 (plus VAT).

» That the Liquidators shall be authorised to draw ‘category 2' disbursements out of the assets as
an expense of the liquidation, at the rates prevailing at the time the cost is incurred, current
details of which have been advised.

Remuneration and expenses incurred in the period from 15 August 2017 to 14 August 2018 and
since appointment

Sums drawn, both in respect of the current period of the report, and since appointment, in accordance
with the relevant approval(s) set cut above, are detailed in the attached receipts and payments account.

The Joint Liquidators are required to report remuneration ‘charged’ in the period. This refiects the time
charged to the case for any category of work where remuneration has been approved on a time cost
basis. The Joint Liquidators can only draw remuneration based on time costs, that has been approved
in accordance the fee estimate(s), as set out above.

The Joint Ligquidators have incurred time costs of £11,251.50 in the current period. An analysis of time
incurred in the period is attached.

Since the date of appointment, the Joint Liquidators have incurred time costs totalling £26,981.05. Of
this, a total of £15,000.00 (plus VAT) has been paid and £11,981.05 remains outstanding and due to be
paid.

Fees drawn are within the estimated amount approved by the relevant approving body and no further
increase will be sought.

RSM UK 2 10 October 2018

ADK/SPR/KA/LAH/1083963/7/CVLO980-2015



53 Expenses and disbursements

Attached are the Joint Liguidators’ charging, expenses and disbursement policy statement, together
with the current rates. Details of the expenses (including category 1 and category 2 disbursements) that
the Joint Liquidators have incurred in the period of the report are also attached, along with cumulative
figures.

The quantum of the expenses incurred to date is in line with the estimate provided to creditors on 20
September 2017,

5.3.1 Other professional costs

Whilst professional costs are not subject to approval by the relevant approving body, all professional
costs are subject to review before being paid.

Clumber consultancy Limited, have been retained as advisors in view of their general experience and
expertise in these matters. They have advised me on various aspects of the Company's pension
scheme. | have agreed their remuneration on the basis of their standard hourly charge-out rates, plus
VAT and disbursements, and their agreed fees of £1,000.00 plus VAT have been paid.

54 Pre-appointment fees and expenses

Approval for the Joint Liquidators’ reasonable and necessary expenses for assisting the directors with
the preparation of the statement of affairs and summoning, advertising and holding of the members and
creditors’ meetings was obtained at the Section 98 meeting held on 15 August 2016.

These costs have been paid from assets realised in the Liquidation.

6 Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

In accordance with the provisions of relevant legislation creditors have a right to request further
information about remuneration or expenses and to challenge such remuneration or expenses.

A request for further information must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report in writing by any
secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors.

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurmrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to court on the
grounds that the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the liquidator are in all
the circumstances excessive.

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report which first
discloses the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question.

A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the
remuneration of a Liguidator, can be accessed at http://rsm.insolvencypoint.com under ‘general
information for creditors’. A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, email or in writing.

Should you hayeyany further queries please do not hesitate to contact me.

Stdven Philip Ross
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Joint Liguidator

Steven Phitip Ross s licensed to act as an nsclvency Practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Waies
Allan David Kelly is ficensed tc act as an Insalvency Pradtitioner in the UK by the institute of Chartered Accountanis in England and Waies
Insolvency Practitioners are bound by the insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating to an insaivency
appomntment

RSM UK 3 10 October 2018
ADK/SPR/KA/LAH/1083963/7/CVLO980-2015



Appendix A

Statutory, dividend and other information

Company information

Company name:

Acom Care & Nursing Limited

Company number:

06002845

Date of incorporation:

20 November 2006

Trading name:

Not applicable

Trading address:

2B Rekendyke Industrial Estate
South Shields

Tyne & Wear

NE33 5BZ

Pringipal activity:

Medical practice activities

Registered office:

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 1 St James’ Gate, Newcastle upon
Tyne NE1 4AD

Joint Liquidators:

Steven Philip Ross and Allan David Kelly

Date of appointment:

15 August 2016

Correspondence address & contact
defails of case manager:

Kelly Allison

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 1 St James' Gate, Newcastle upon
Tyne NE1 4AD

Email: restructuring.newcastie@rsmuk.com

Name, address & contact details of
Joint Liquidators:

Primary Office Holder Joint Office Holder:
Steven Philip Ross Allan David Kelly
RSM Restructuring Advisory RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

LLP 1 St James' Gate
1 St James' Gate Newcastle upon Tyne NE1 4AD
Newcastle upon Tyne NE1 4AD | 01912557000

01912557000 IP Number: 9156
IP Number: 9503




Appendix B

Dividend prospects

available for unsecured creditors

Paid to date Estimated future
prospects
Secured creditor NJ/A N/A N/A
Preferential creditors N/A N/A N/A
Unsecured creditors £702,000 NiL Not known
Estimated net property N/A
Estimated prescribed part N/A

Any estimated outcome for creditors is illustrative and may be subject to change.




Appendix C

Receipts and Payments Abstract - Acorn Care & Nursing Limited In Liquidation
From: 15/08/2017 To: 14/08/2018

SOA Value £

0.00
6,125.00
28,000.00
16,000.00
.00

{701,000.00)
{1,000.00)

(1.00}

(651,876.00)

ASSET REALISATIONS

Bank Interest Gross

Business and assets sokl pre
Cash at Bank on Appointment
Debtors {Pre-Appointment}
Directors loan account

COST OF REALISATIONS

Appointee Fees

Corporation Tax
Disbursement: Legal Fees
Disbursement: Postage
Disbursement: Specific Bond
Pension Advice

Statement of affairs fee
Statutory Advertising

VAT Irrecoverable

UNSECURED CREDITORS

HM Revenue and Customs
Trade and Expense Creditors

EQUITY

Ordinary

REPRESENTED BY

Interest Bearing Current Account

15/06/2017 to 14/08/2018 Total to 14/08/2018
£ £ £ £
10.54 20.25
4,125.00 6,125.00
0.00 32,621.10
2,149.48 2,149.48
1,125.00 1,125.00
7,410.02 42,040.83
{15,000.00) {15,000.00)
{1.33) (1.33)
(1,008.00) (1,008.00)
{8.59) {8.59)
{85.00) {85.00)
0.00 {150.00)
0.00 (6,500.00)
0.00 {253.80)
(3,220.32) (4,601.08)
{19,323.24) (27,607.80)
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
= (10322 e 14,433.03.
14,433.03
14,433.03

14.433.03




Appendix D

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

Charging policy

. Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are allocated an
hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time.
. Work undertaken by cashiers, secretarial and support staff will be or has been charged for separately

and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by
partners, directors, managers and administrators.

. Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate is charged to the estate.

) Time is recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work is done.

. The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Newcastle are attached.

. Time billed is subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate.

. it is the office hoider's policy to ensure that work undertaken is carried out by the appropriate grade of

staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and experience actually
required to perform it.

. RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP's charge out rates are reviewed pericdically.

Expenses and disbursements policy

. Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in reiation to an insolvency estate are re-charged
to the insolvency estate.

. Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving party, but do not
require approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate. These
are known as ‘category 1’ disbursements.

. Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and calculation (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside parties
that the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant approving party prior
to be being drawn from the insclvency estate. These are known as ‘category 2' disbursements.

. A decision regarding the approval of category 2 disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time the
cost is incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Newcastle will be sought from the relevant
approving party in accordance with the legislative requirements.

. General office overheads are not re-charged lo the insolvency estate as a disbursement.

. Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest
will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party.

. Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are subject to

VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate.




Appendix E

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Newcastle current charge out and category 2 disbursement rates

Hourly charge out rates

Rates at commencement

Current rates

£ £
Partner 350.00 to 440.00 500.00
Directors / Associate Directors 247.50 to 300.00 275.00 to 330.00
Manager 247.50 215.00 to 275.00
Assistant Managers - 230.00
Administrators 132.00 to 192.50

145.00 to 215.00

Support staff

71.60 to 115.50

78.00 to 127.00

Category 2 disbursement rates

Internal room hire

£100

Subsistence £25 per night (from 3™ September 2013)
£23 per night (up to 2" September 2013)
Travel (car) 38p per mile (up to and including 31 March 2010)

40p per mile {from 1 April 2010)
42.5p per mile (from 1 April 2011)

‘Tracker' searches

£10 per case




Appendix F

Statement of expenses incurred in the period from

incurred in period

Expenses (excluding category 2 disbursements) Paid Unpaid
Type and purpose £ £
Corporation Tax 1.33 0.00
Postage 8.59 0.00
Bond 85.00 0.00
Website storage 8.00 0.00
—Pension advice 1,000.00 0.00
Sub Total 1,102.92 0.00

Category 2 disbursements

Recipient, type and purpose

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP - Mileage 0.00 0.00
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP - Tracker search 0.00 0.00
Sub Total 0.00 0.00

Total 1,102.92 0.00

NOTE: This Appendix may include estimated amounts where actual invoices have not been received. The
amounts paid in the period are shown in the attached receipts and payments account. invoices may have been
paid in a period after that in which they were incurred.



8102 1snbny ¥1 03 2102 3snbBny g| wouy pousd ayj Jo} sishjeue Jsod swjy siolepinbi] julor

5 xipuaddy



6£'6EZ

6£'6E2

ve'rie
0008
62'91¢

¥LZ0E
££'897
0v'8LT
oh'sTZ
80°0bE

00'522
00’84t

91'602
00’512
0Z'e1Z
00's1e
£4°06T

sa1ey
abessay

05°LST'1L 3

05'L5Z'LL 3

05'6L0'ZF
0087
05°110' 3

00'0EZ'y 3
00'esk 3
05'SLF'T 3
00621 F
0sTHT'e 3

00sL2 3
00'S423

0027 3
05°0ST 3
09'62E°C 3
0949 ¥
057811 3

S3S07) 3wl
|e10

6E€°6EZ

0S'1SZ'LL 3
o'y

05'152'11 3
oLy

¥é
(8]
£6

o't
o1

9'ZZ
£0
¥'st
£0
9

SINOH
|0l

00'08

00°ZLE3
i

00TLL 3
i

L0
T0
00

00
00
00
00
00

0'0

£
oo
oo
00
€1

4es uoddng
§ SIUeISISSY

FA: X474

00'209'9 3
oL

00°209'9 3
oie

L'6
0o
e

Lt
[4Y]
t'o
90
S0

00
00

ooz
L0
£'5T
£0
6't

SI0}EASIUILDY

000
0003
00

0003
00

oo
00
o0

00
00
00
00
00

00
00

00
0o
00
00
00

siabeuep
WeRssy

000 00'622 §1°C6¢ ets
abesany
0003 00508'23 05263 1899
awl] jejol
00 2'0} Rhai SIN0H 0L
0003 00508 3 0s'ZEL'L 3 1500 awil) |e30)]
0’0 (4] L 4 4 SINOY |ejo)
00 |ejoL
00 SIONPAID PRINIBSUN
00 Suoday pue sbunaaly 1031paL) BYO
s4031paJd
00 '8 Yy |ejol
00 9T 00 Apadaid pue pue
00 4 20 SOURUY SIYBS G 540343
0'0 00 00 SiBREYD
00 27 [ 1910/ jelauab - S9ssY
5)25SY JO UOPESi|edy
00 0L 00 |ejol
00 01 00 vaa/suonebnsaaul
suonebnsaaur
0o 60 Zo 1230
00 00 00 siael xej,
00 00 T'0 sjudwied pue s3diaoay
00 00 00 1dnajueq/ioigap/(suoiaud
00 60 10 uswabeuey ase)
Buuueld pue uogessisiupy
2304 ISA1L)
IR 12055y
siabeuepy [ S10841G SIBLLIE Juads snoH

8102/80/FL O} L1OZ/80/S L pouad auy Jog

uonjepinbi Alejunjop S10Upsl] Ul - payiwt) SulsInp g a4e) WIody

9 xipuaddy



Appendix H

Estimate of the Joint Liquidators’ fee scope and assumptions

Joint Liquidators’ scope and assumptions

Activity

Scope and assumptions

Administration and planning

Work that must be carried out in order to comply with statutory requirements
imposed by the insolvency legislation.

This includes filing and advertising of appointment documents, filing of
Statement of Affairs, handling of receipts and payments, submission of VAT
and income tax issues, pension queries, undertaking file reviews, case
planning and strategy, dealing with redirected mail, convening any non-
statutory meetings, liaising with the directors, case closure formalities.

The fixed fee assumes that there are no pension schemes, that the company’s
records are up to date, that no liquidation committee is appointed, and that the
case can be concluded in 24 months.

Realisation of assets

All aspects of the realisation of assets including identifying, securing and
insuring assets such as book debts, chattels, stock and WIP with no
contentious matters.

The fixed fee assumes there will be no legal action required to realise the
assets; the Liquidator receives full co-operation of the directors and that no
contentious matters will arise.

The fixed fee alsc assumes that there are no environmental and/or health and
safety issues.

Creditors

Includes dealing with creditor queries, and preparation of statutory formal
reports to creditors.

The fixed fee assumes that the company’s records are complete and up to
date.

Investigations

Collection and review of the company’s records in order to identify any
potential or actual asset recoveries, antecedent transactions, transactions at
under value or voidable dispositions.

Reporting to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy on
the conduct of the directors.

The fixed fee assumes that the Liquidator’s investigations uncover no material
antecedent transactions which require legal advice or recovery action being
undertaken.

Trading

No trading is expected.

Case specific matters

N/A




Appendix |
Proof of debt form Rule 14.4 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Acorn Care & Nursing Limited In Liquidation - Company No: 06002845
Steven Philip Ross and Allan David Kelly appointed as Liquidators to the above company on 15 August 2016

Relevant date for creditors’ claims: 15 August 2016

1 [Name of creditor
If a company please also give company registration number

2 | Address of creditor for correspondence.

3| Total amount of claim, including any Vaiue Added Tax |£
and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the
relevant date.

Less any payments made after that date in relation to the claim, any

deduction in respect of discounts and any adjustment by way of
mutual dealings and set off in accordance with relevant legislation

4 | Details of any documents by reference to which the

debt can be substantiated.

There is no need to attach them now, but you should retain them
safely as the Joint Liquidator may ask you at a future date to
preduce any document or other evidence which is considered
necessary to substantiate the whole or any pan of the claim, as may
the chairman or convenor of any qualifying decision precedure.

511f amount in 3 above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount.

6 | Particulars of how and when debt incurred
If you need more space append a continuation sheet fo this form

7 | Particulars of any security held, the value of the £
security, and the date it was given. Date

8 | Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in respect
of goods supplied to which the claim relates.

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his
behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

Notes:

1. This ferm can be authenticated for submission by email, to restructuring.newcastle@rsmuk.com, by entering your name in
block capitals and sending the form as an attachment from an email address which clearly identifies you or has been
previously nofified to the office holder. If completing on behalf of a company, please state your relationship te the company.



